
ENROLLED HOUSE 
RESOLUTION NO. 1053 By: Steele, Adkins, Armes, Auffet, Banz, 

Benge, BigHorse, Billy, Blackwell, 
Braddock, Brannon, Brown, Cannaday, 
Carey, Cargill, Collins, Coody, 
Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank, Denney, 
Derby, DeWitt, Dorman, Duncan, Ellis, 
Enns, Faught, Gilbert, Glenn, Hamilton, 
Harrison, Hickman, Hilliard, Hoskin, 
Hyman, Ingmire, Inman, Jackson, Jett, 
Johnson (Dennis), Johnson (Rob), Jones, 
Jordan, Joyner, Kern, Key, Kiesel, 
Lamons, Liebmann, Lindley, Luttrell, 
Martin (Scott), Martin (Steve), 
McAffrey, McCarter, McCullough, 
McDaniel (Jeannie), McDaniel (Randy), 
McMullen, McNiel, McPeak, Miller, 
Morgan, Morrissette, Murphey, Nations, 
Peters, Peterson (Pam), Peterson (Ron), 
Piatt, Pittman, Proctor, Pruett, 
Renegar, Reynolds, Richardson, Roan, 
Rousselot, Schwartz, Sears, Shannon, 
Shelton, Sherrer, Shoemake, Shumate, 
Smithson, Sullivan, Terrill, Thompson, 
Thomsen, Tibbs, Trebilcock, Turner, 
Walker, Watson, Wesselhoft, Winchester, 
Worthen and Wright  

 
 
 
 
 
 

A Resolution commending Chief Master Sergeant, 
Retired, John Pannell, President of the Oklahoma Elks 
Association; offering congratulations and best wishes 
for future endeavors; and directing distribution. 
 
 
 

 
WHEREAS, Chief Master Sergeant, Retired, John Pannell resides in 

Shawnee, Oklahoma, with his wife Glenda; and  
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WHEREAS, Chief Master Sergeant, Retired, John Pannell served 
almost 30 years in the United States Air Force as an air traffic 
controller; and  

 
WHEREAS, Chief Master Sergeant, Retired, John Pannell earned his 

stripes by serving in overseas assignments in Japan, Viet Nam, 
Thailand, Greenland and Germany; and 

 
WHEREAS, Chief Master Sergeant, Retired, John Pannell received 

eleven decorations for meritorious service; and 
 
WHEREAS, Chief Master Sergeant, Retired, John Pannell continues 

to be of service to his country by serving as Federal Aviation 
Administration Manager of the Eastern Flight Procedures Development 
Branch; and  

 
WHEREAS, Chief Master Sergeant, Retired, John Pannell is a 

member of the Shawnee Elks Lodge #657; and 
 
WHEREAS, Chief Master Sergeant, Retired, John Pannell’s 

leadership skills motivated the membership of the Oklahoma Elks 
Association in donating more than $3,400,000.00 for charitable 
causes in the Great State of Oklahoma. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF THE 2ND SESSION OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE: 
 
THAT the House of Representatives commends John Pannell, Chief 

Master Sergeant, Retired, for an outstanding year as President of 
the Oklahoma Elks Association, congratulates him and wishes him well 
in his future endeavors. 

 
THAT copies of this resolution be transmitted to John Pannell, 

President of the Oklahoma Elks Association, to Shawnee Elks Lodge 
#657 and to the Honorable James M. McQuillan, Past Grand Exalted 
Ruler of the Benevolent and Protective Order of Elks of the United 
States of America and current Grand Lodge Sponsor for the Oklahoma 
Elks Associations.  
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 17th day of April, 
2008. 
 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 

 


